
   
  

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Shareholder Committee 
 
To: Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2022 

 
Time: 4.30pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 28 March 2022. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of the following item: 
 
Agenda Item 8, City of York Trading Ltd Update 

 Annex A– CYT Performance Update June 2022 

 Annex B – Report of the City of York Trading Ltd 
Remuneration Committee 

 
On the grounds that these contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular persons (including 
the authority holding that information).  This information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 
 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 13 June 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Veritau Limited Business Update   (Pages 11 - 20) 
 To receive an update on Veritau Group’s finance and 

performance to date. 
 

6. Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update   (Pages 21 - 26) 
 To consider reports from Yorwaste providing a trading update for 

the 2021/22 financial year as well as early trading information for 
2022/23. 
 

7. YPO Ltd Finance Update   (Pages 27 - 30) 
 To consider a report from YPO outlining the latest financial 

performance. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

8. City of York Trading Ltd Update   (Pages 31 - 42) 
 To consider the City of York Trading Ltd performance update, 

including the draft final outturn for 2021/22. 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for the 2022/23 

municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Louise Cook 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 28 March 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne 

In Attendance  Councillor Kilbane   

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
24. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 
November 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
25. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during any discussion arising on the 
following documents, on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons (including the 
authority holding that information), which was 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006: 

(i) Agenda Item 5, Veritau Limited Business 
Update 

 Appendix 1 – Veritau group profit and 
loss account 2021-22 (quarter 3) 

 Appendix 2 – Veritau Limited balance 
sheet at   31/12/21 

 Appendix 3 – Variances against 
budget (quarter 3) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Appendix 4  Veritau business plan 
2022-23 

 Appendix 5 – Veritau Group budget 
2022-23  

 
(ii)      Agenda Item 6, Yorwaste Ltd Finance 

Update 

 Annex 2 - Yorwaste Headline 
Performance Review 

 
(iii)  Agenda Item 8, City of York Trading Ltd 

Update 

 Annex B – CYT Performance Update 
March 2022 

 Annex C – CV of proposed 
Independent Non-Executive Director 

 
(iv) Agenda Item 9, Make It York Update 

 Annex H - MIY Forecast Cash flow 

 Annex I - MIY Summary Profit and 
Loss 

 
26. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
27. Veritau Limited Business Update  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on 
Veritau Group’s finance and performance to date. 
 
The Chief Executive of Vertiau provided an overview and 
confirmed that the Group: 

 Were on track to exceed its target profit for 2021/22. 

 Had continued to gain contracts and expand the business. 

 Had introduced new hybrid working arrangements for staff 
and continued to invest in new management systems. 

 Were expecting 2022/23 to be more financially 
challenging, due to rising inflations in overheads and pay 
cost pressures but there was sufficient reserves to cover 
this eventuality. 

 The local government reorganisation (LGR) in North 
Yorkshire would be a significant challenge for a number of 

Page 2



member councils and would remain a service priority for 
the Group.   

 
In answer to questions raised regarding the impact of the LGR 
and cost inflations, the Chief Executive confirmed that the 
Group did not anticipate the LGR to be a significant risk to the 
business over the next few years, but following the transitional 
period, it was inevitable that there may be some reductions in 
services. Staff recruitment and retention continued to be an 
issue and pay increases were not possible. However, a number 
of trainee internal auditors had been recruited through the 
Group’s own graduate trainee programme. 
 
Members thanked the Chief Executive for his report and 
commended the Group’s current financial position. 
 
Resolved: That the Group’s performance to date in 2021/22 be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the 

performance of Veritau Ltd. 

 
28. Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update  
 

Members considered a report that provided a Yorwaste trading 
update for the 2021/22 financial year, as well as the Business 
Plan for 2022/23. 
 
The Managing Director of Yorwaste highlighted how they 
delivered shareholder value and in answer to questions raised 
regarding health and safety, carbon emissions and the strategic 
priorities for the 2022/23 Business Plan, the Managing Director 
confirmed that:  

 The Company had achieved the Royal Society (RoSPA) 
for the Prevention of Accidents Gold award and all senior 
managers had passed the NEBOSH Health and Safety 
Leadership Excellence course. Frontline supervisors and 
managers had also received additional training and 
operational managers had received one to one on the job 
coaching by external health and safety consultants.  

 The Company were examining solutions to further reduce 
energy efficiencies in its buildings and where practical, to 
transition its fleet of smaller vehicles from diesel to 
electric. HGV’s could possibly use hydrogen but the 
network availability to refuel was limited.  

Page 3



 The report on options for Green Energy Parks at one, or 
both of the closed Harewood and Seamer landfill sites 
was almost complete and details could be shared at the 
next Shareholder Committee.   

 A business case for upgrading Harewood Whin to meet 
shareholder’s needs, under the new Resource and Waste 
Strategy recyclate collection policy, would be developed 
and depending on the market, it could be possible to 
recycle more from this site.  

 
The Chair thanked the Managing Director for his report and 
commended Yorwaste for their ongoing achievements and 
profits made over the last year.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Council was updated on the financial 

performance of Yorwaste. 
 

29. YPO Ltd Finance Update  
 

Members considered a report that outlined YPO’s and YPO 
Procurement Holdings Ltd latest financial performance. 
  
The Managing Director of YPO provided an update and 
confirmed that: 

 The published accounts and Annual Report for 2020 
showed the impact of the Covid pandemic, which closed 
schools for a sig
[...]
ar as well as early trading information for 2022/23. 

Recommendations 

2. Note the reports from Yorwaste Ltd attached at annex 1 to this report. 

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial performance of 

Yorwaste Ltd. 

Background and analysis 

3. Yorwaste was established as a Local Authority Waste Disposal Company 

owned fully by North Yorkshire County Council in 1991 to manage the 

council’s landfill sites. In 1996 as part of Local Government Review City of 

York Council became a 22.27% shareholder of the company. The company 

provides services to York relating to Transfer Stations, processing recyclates, 

garden waste and management and transport of waste at the two Household 

Waste Sites. They also provide similar services within North Yorkshire County 

Council.   

 

4. The Yorwaste board is made up of council representatives of the two 

authorities and also independent board members. The representatives from 

City of York Council are currently Cllr A. Waller and the Corporate Director of 

Place, Neil Ferris. The company is a Teckal company whereby over 80% of its 

revenues come from its local authority owners.  

 

5. The latest trading update for the company is shown at Annex 1. This includes 

headline performance for 2021/22 and highlights key issues around the 

Business Plan for 2022/23 as well as challenges facing the company over the 

coming years. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Risk Management 

6. There are no specific risk issues arising from this report. 

Implications 

7. There are no financial, legal, HR, equalities, crime and disorder, information 

technology, property or other implications arising from this report. 

 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 

Patrick Looker 

Head of Service Finance 

Email: 

patrick.looker@york.gov.uk  

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

Report 

Approved 
x 

Date 6 June 2022 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the a
[...]
tive side, commercial sales revenues were up, and the 

Company reaped the benefit of its investment to improve landfill gas 

Page 23



Annex 1 

volumes which, combined with a strong energy price, saw revenues 

from landfill gas increase year-on-year.  

As a result, compared to prior year, whilst sales were up, total 

operating costs were up by slightly more, and provisional profit before 

tax fell back slightly to £1m.  

Against the challenges of the year this still represents a good out-turn 

as the Company reduced the impact of the cost increases through 

tight cost control and absorbed the remainder rather than seek to 

recoup them from the authority customer.  

The Company ended the year with a strong cash balance, will 

continue to pay down its shareholder loans, and does not anticipate 

any cash calls on the shareholder for the foreseeable future.  

3. Update on current trading 

Health & Safety 

The Company was once again awarded the ROSPA Gold award and 

retained its ISO 45001 Health & Safety accreditation.  

Environment & Climate Change 

The Green Energy Parks report has identified viable green energy 

options at both Harewood and Seamer, however there are some wider 

grid infrastructure issues which require further investigation, and this is 

underway.  

Once this work is complete, recommendations will be put to the 

authority shareholders. This is expected to take place in July of this 

year. 

In addition to this project the Company is, as part of its ISO 50001 

process, reviewing the energy efficiency of its buildings with a view to 

identifying investment projects which will both mitigate the impact of 

higher energy costs whilst contributing to management of the 

Company’s carbon footprint.  

4.  Looking Forward 

The budget for the current year (2022/23), set in November last year 

(2021), anticipated a fall in profit driven by higher operating costs 

(including red diesel and annualization of HGV pay increases) and 

falling landfill gas revenues. Since then, inflation has increased, and 

Page 24



Annex 1 

now looks set to rise higher, which combined with the threat of higher 

interest rates make the prospect of a recession a real possibility 

before the end of 2022. 

As explained in point 1 the Company must consider wider shareholder 

value. As such, at this point, we are not seeking to recoup those 

higher costs from the authority client, and this will put a downward 

pressure on our profit forecast.  

We have increased our commercial customer prices in line with the 

market and will continue to seek options for cost reduction and/or 

other mitigations.  

The forward outlook for energy prices shows no signs of respite and 

may be further exacerbated as we move into the second half of the 

year. The hedge of landfill gas may provide some protection but by 

how much, at this point, it is hard to say.  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Shareholder Committee      15 June 2022 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

YPO Ltd Finance Update 

Purpose of Report 

1.  To consider a report from YPO outlining the latest financial performance. 

Recommendations 

2.  Note the report from YPO and YPO Procurement Holdings Ltd attached as an 
annex to this report. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial performance of 

YPO. 

 

Background and analysis 

3.  YPO (formerly known as the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation) was 
established as a joint committee of Local Authorities in 1974 and the Council 
is one of 13 founder member authorities. 
 

4.  YPO Procurement Holdings Ltd was incorporated in 2014 as a subsidiary of 
YPO and was formed so that YPO would be able to transact with the private 
sector for the first time and to open up new markets, but also to enable it to 
act in a more commercial fashion, with a governance structure more aligned 
to a commercial business than a local authority. 
 

5.  The activity 
[...]
nancial year (calendar year) a little less than 
double that achieved in 2021. At the end of May, all elements of that plan which are 
within YPO’s control are on or ahead of target. The exceptions to this are costs which 
cannot be passed on in the short term. On the whole, product price increases have 
been passed on to customers with little or no resistance as the global cost of living 
crisis is well understood. The adoption of a new price benchmarking software system 
has helped greatly in determining pricing levels which are still competitive and value 
for money. YPO is determined to ensure that no profiteering results from this situation 
and is committed to striking the on-going balance between competitive pricing and 
surplus for member authorities as always. 
 

2.2 Adverse effects are, however being experienced in operating costs. This is particularly 
in the areas of insurance, distribution, utility and fuel costs. The cumulative effect of 
increases both experienced and predicted within this financial year would currently 
have the effect of reducing the overall profit by roughly 8%. A full mid-year budget 
review is therefore currently taking place to identify areas where costs can be 
controlled or reduced without restricting capacity available for long term growth. This 
review will be completed by the end of June and the outcome will therefore be 
reported at the next Shareholder Committee meeting.  
 

3. PROCUREMENT POLICIES 
 

3.1 A comprehensive update on YPO’s procurement activities as a Public Sector Buying 
Organisation was given in the previous update and there is currently nothing to add to 
this status. 

Page 29



Annex 1 
 

4. SUSTAINABILITY 
 

4.1 Since the last committee meeting, YPO has achieved re-accreditation to the ISO 
14001 Environmental Standard with no non-conformances. The new Health & Safety 
Manager, whose responsibilities include sustainability has also started and will be 
carrying out a review of priorities in this area for the future programme of 
improvements.  
 

4.2 In addition, the first of the electric delivery vehicles sourced through a government-
funded trial has been delivered and is currently undergoing livery painting before going 
into service. 

   
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
5.1 That members should note the content of the report. 
  
SERVICE DIRECTOR: SIMON HILL, MANAGING DIRECTOR 
 
YPO 
41 Industrial Park 
Wakefield 
WF2 0XE 
 
E-mail address: simon.hill@ypo.co.uk 
  
 
 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

Shareholder Committee 

Report of the Head of HR and OD 

15 June 2022 

 City of York Trading Ltd Update 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the City of York Trading Ltd performance update June 2022, 

including the draft final outturn for 2021/22 (subject to audit) and budget 

2022/23 provided as confidential Annex A. 

 

2. To approve the recommendation in the report of the City of York Trading Ltd 

Remuneration Committee provided as confidential Annex B. 

 

3. The performance update is private due to the commercial sensitivities and the 

report of the Remuneration Committee is private due to it containing personal 

details. 

Recommendations 

4. Note the performance update from City of York Trading Ltd attached at Annex 

A to this report. 

Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the performance and financial 

circumstances of City of York Trading Ltd.   

5. Approve the recommendation from City of York Trading Ltd’s Remuneration 

Committee attached at Annex B. 

 

Reason: To ensure the Company appropriately and fairly remunerates its staff.   

Background and analysis 

6. City of York Trading Ltd (trading as WorkwithYork, WorkwithSchools and 

WorkwithYorkshire) was formed in 2011 with the intention of supplying 

temporary staff to City of York Council (CYC), to schools (in and around the 

York area) and to other outside organisations.    

 

7. Through City of York Trading Ltd, CYC makes a saving compared to the cost 

of agency staff on the open market.  

Page 31 Agenda Item 8



 

8. In addition, the payment of an annual dividend from the Company’s profits is 

designed to assist CYC’s financial position.   

 

Key Company Matters 2022/23:- 

9. The Company’s Board of Directors currently comprises :- 

 Karen Bull (Managing Director)  

        with Non-Executive Directors  

 Cllr Ian Cuthbertson (Chair) 

 Cllr Kallum Taylor  

 Cllr Simon Daubeney   

 Oliver Wright 

 Ann Vickers 

 

10. The Company’s Management Accountant prepares financial reports and the 

Managing Director prepares performance reports on a monthly basis.  

Company Board meetings are held monthly to coincide with this reporting. 

 

11. The Company’s draft financial outturn for 2021/22 is positive with both turnover 

and profit above budget, however the Company’s accounts are currently 

subject to Audit and so statutory accounts have not yet been prepared. The 

Company’s Board of Directors agreed a budget for 2022/23 on 25 March 2022. 

Further information is provided to the Shareholder Committee within the 

performance update June 2022 (confidential Annex A).  

 

12. The Company’s Remuneration Committee (comprising Non-Executive 

Directors only), has prepared a report containing recommendations to the 

Shareholder around pay (provided to the Shareholder Committee as 

confidential Annex B), however this contains information relating to individuals 

and the financial affairs of particular persons and is not for general circulation. 

 

13. Key Performance Indicators are monitored on weekly and monthly basis.  

 

14. Marketing activities continue, including utilisation of the Company’s websites 

and social media channels. 

 

 

 

Page 32



Procurement 

15. The Company’s main procurement is of temporary staff to provide to clients 

including CYC. Owing to the nature of the Company’s business, other 

procurement is very modest by comparison and so the Company has no 

formal procurement policy – offices and IT systems/equipment are supplied at 

market rate by CYC, and the majority of general expenditure (mostly 

stationery, office consumables) is with YPO. Where new services are required, 

at least 3 quotes are obtained, with local SMEs utilised where feasible. 

Sustainability 

16. Due to the nature of the Company’s business, it runs no fleet of vehicles or 

large plant or machinery. The Company has just moved into new offices 

leased from CYC.  The building has undergone a programme of repair and 

refurbishment and all old fluorescent and filament bulb lighting were replaced 

with environmentally friendly LEDs, which use less energy and last longer.  

Staff will work on a hybrid basis and many candidate and client meetings will 

continue to be virtual, reducing travel.  The building is close to bus routes and 

the railway station and staff cycle and walk to work where they can. The 

Company will again source a Green Energy supplier for this new building in 

line with its previous arrangements at Kings Court.  

Risk Management 

17. There are no specific risk issues arising from this report. 

Implications 

18. There are no financial, legal, HR, equalities, crime and disorder, information 

technology, property or other implications arising from this report. 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Karen Bull, MD CYT Ltd 
karen.bull@york.gov.uk  
 
Helen Whiting 
Head of HR and OD  
helen.whiting@york.gov.uk  

Debbie Mitchell  
Chief Finance Officer   

Report 

Approved 
X 

Date 7 June 2022 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 33

mailto:karen.bull@york.gov.uk
mailto:helen.whiting@york.gov.uk


Annexes 

Annex A – CYT Performance Update June 2022 

Annex B – Report of the City of York Trading Ltd Remuneration Committee 
 
 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is in
[...]
 
 

Debbie 
Mitchell 

YPO To receive an update on performance of the 
company 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Veritau Limited Business Update
	Veritau update

	6 Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update
	Yorwaste Report - Annex 1

	7 YPO Ltd Finance Update
	Annex 1 - YPO Update Report

	8 City of York Trading Ltd Update
	Annex A
	Annex B

	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 15 June 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Chair) and D'Agorne 
(left at 5:53pm) 

In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Douglas (from 4:31pm) 
 
Dan Moynihan, Senior Solicitor Contract and  
Commercial (City of York Council (CYC)) 
Patrick Looker, Head of Service, Finance 
(CYC) 
Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources &     
Organisational Development, (CYC)(Remotely) 
Max Thomas, Chief Executive (Veritau)  
Sandy Boyle, Managing Director (Yorwaste) 
Simon Hill, Managing Director (YPO)  
Karen Bull, Managing Director (CYT) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (4:30pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests they might have in respect of business on the agenda, 
if they had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. None were declared. 

 
2. Minutes (4:31pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 
March be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to changing the word 
‘reduce’ to ‘increase’ in point 28, second bullet 
point. 

 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public (4:32pm)  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during any discussion arising on the 
following documents, on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons (including the 
authority holding that information), which was 



classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006: 

 
(i) Agenda Item 8, City of York Trading Ltd Update:- 
 
• Annex A– CYT Performance Update June 2022 
 
• Annex B – Report of the City of York Trading Ltd 

Remuneration Committee 
 

4. Public Participation (4:32pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
5. Veritau Limited Business Update (4:32pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided an update on 
Veritau’s finance and performance to date. 
 
The Chief Executive of Veritau provided an overview and 
confirmed that the Group had continued to gain new contracts 
and client retention remained strong. The 2021/22 accounts 
were currently being audited and profit was above target. 
 
Members commended the trainee internal auditors who had 
completed their professional qualifications and progressed to 
become internal auditors. The Chief Executive responded to 
questions raised regarding the client satisfaction surveys and 
confirmed that the low rating received in Information 
Governance (IG) had been linked to a Freedom of Information 
(FOI) request, which had been addressed.  
 
The Group’s procurement activity and sustainability objectives 
were discussed and in answer to questions raised, Officers 
confirmed they would: 

 

 Investigate if the Company was a member of the 
Good Business Charter.  

 Consider expanding their sustainability and 
procurement approaches across their workforce, 
customers and supply chain. 
 



The Chief Executive was thanked for his report. 
 
Resolved: That the Group’s performance, since the last 

business update report, be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Council was updated on the 

performance of Veritau Ltd. 
 

6. Yorwaste Ltd Finance Update (4:41pm)  
 

Members considered a report from Yorwaste that provided a 
trading update for the 2021/22 financial year as well as early 
trading information for 2022/23. 
 
The Managing Director of Yorwaste noted that the Company 
was carrying out its annual audit process and just over £1m 
profit before tax was likely to be achieved. The budget for the 
current year (2022/23) and cost inflation challenges were 
discussed including the annual review of the restoration 
aftercare liability and higher operating costs (including red 
diesel and annualization of HGV pay increases). It was 
confirmed that HGV drivers were well stocked but that there 
remained some recruitment issues.  
 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised, it was 
noted that: 
 

 The Company supported the United Nations Sustainability 
Development Goals. 

 Commercial customer prices had increased in line with 
the market and options for cost reduction and/or other 
mitigations would be sought. 

 The Company were still investigating moving its fleet of 
vehicles from diesel to electric but for the geographical 
area covered, the move to electric heavy plant vehicles 
was not currently suitable and recharging times had 
become a concern when considering transitioning its fleet 
of smaller vehicles to electric. 

 The Green Energy Parks report had identified viable 
green energy options at both Harewood and Seamer, 
however there were some wider grid infrastructure issues 
which required further investigation. 

 As part of its ISO 50001 process, the Company was 
reviewing the energy efficiency of its buildings with a view 
to identifying investment projects which would both 



mitigate the impact of higher energy costs whilst 
contributing to management of the Company’s carbon 
footprint. 

 The Company continued to collaborate with the council on 
the range and quality of services. 

 
Members welcomed the United Nations Sustainable 
Development Goals and suggested that all Shareholders should 
consider this blueprint.    
 
The Managing Director was thanked for his report.  
 
Resolved: That the report from Yorwaste Ltd, attached at Annex 

1 to the report, be noted. 
 
Reason:   To ensure the council was updated on the financial 

performance of Yorwaste Ltd. 
 

7. YPO Ltd Finance Update (5:02pm)  
 

Members considered a report from YPO that outlined the latest 
financial performance. 
 
The Managing Director of YPO provided an update noting the 
global cost of living increases that had affected product and 
operating costs. The adoption of a new price benchmarking 
software system had helped in determining pricing levels, which 
were still competitive and good value for money. YPO was 
determined to ensure no profiteering results and was committed 
to striking the on-going balance between competitive pricing 
and surplus for member authorities. A full mid-year budget 
review was underway to identify areas where costs could be 
controlled or reduced, without restricting capacity available for 
long term growth.  
 
The Managing Director highlighted their procurement and 
sustainability strategies, noting that they were operators of 
national procurement regulations and had achieved re-
accreditation to the ISO 14001 Environmental Standard with no 
non-conformances.  They had also employed a new Health & 
Safety Manager and the first of the electric delivery vehicles, 
sourced through a government funded trial, had been delivered. 
 
During questions, the Managing Director provided a detailed 
background to the Company and confirmed:  



 

 Their sustainability and procurement approaches could be 
disseminated through their supply chain to ensure 
continued value for money. 

 Recruitment was a challenge, particularly in sourcing 
qualified drivers, as a result of this they had trained some 
internal staff.  

 Schools were under significant financial pressures and 
the Company were forecasting for the shift in product 
ranges and changes from traditional learning techniques 
to online learning. 

 
The Managing Director was thanked for his update. 
 
Resolved: That the report from YPO and YPO Procurement 

Holdings Ltd, attached as an annex to the report, be 
noted.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Council is updated on the financial 

performance of YPO. 
 

8. City of York Trading Ltd Update (5:17pm)  
 

Members considered a report that provided a City of York 
Trading Ltd. performance update, including the draft final 
outturn for 2021/22 and budget 2022/23. 
 
The Managing Director provided an overview and noted that: 
 

 The draft financial outturn for 2021/22 was positive with 
both turnover and profit above budget, however the 
Company’s accounts were currently subject to audit and 
so statutory accounts had not yet been prepared. 

 WorkwithSchools enquiries had increased. 

 They had moved into new offices and the building had 
undergone a programme of repair and refurbishment and 
a Green Energy supplier would be sourced. 

 Plans to recruit more staff were underway and the 
Company was investing in staff training and development.  

 
The Managing Director was thanked for her update and was 
invited to:  

 explore the United Nations Sustainability Development 
Goals, and 



 enhance and disseminate the Company’s procurement 
and sustainability policies across their clients.  

 
Questions on the exempt Annexes were put and responded to 
in private session. 

 
Resolved: That the performance update from City of York 

Trading Ltd, attached at Annex A to the report, be 
noted. 

 
Reason:   To ensure the Council was updated on the 

performance and financial circumstances of City of 
York Trading Ltd. 

 
Resolved: That the recommendation from City of York Trading 

Ltd.’s Remuneration Committee, attached at Annex B 
of the report, be delegated to Officers to approve, in 
consultation with the Committee, subject to:  

 
(i)      The Committee Members and Head of HR 

receiving further clarification surrounding the 
proposal from City of York Trading Ltd.’s 
Remuneration Committee; and 
 

(ii) Clarification from the Monitoring Officer and 
Legal Services regarding the correct approval 
procedure under Article 12 of the Constitution. 

 
Reason:    To ensure the Company appropriately and fairly 

remunerates its staff. 
 
 [5:53pm, Councillor D’Agorne left the meeting]. 

 
9. Work Plan (5:53pm)  
 

Resolved: That the work plan be noted and that future reports 
highlight the Companies sustainability actions, 
noting how they will be disseminated through their 
workforce, customers and supply chain. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective 
Shareholder committee. 

 
 



 
 
Cllr Widdowson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 5.53pm]. 


